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LOCAL GOVERNMENT: City of Malibu 
 
LOCAL DECISION:  Approval with Conditions 
 
APPEAL NO.:  A-4-MAL-09-072 
 
APPLICANT: Jonathon & Sandy Selig 
 
APPELLANTS: Hamid Roknian, Mohamad & Ashraf Hosseini, and Margaret 

Herron 
 
PROJECT LOCATION:  6150 Galahad Drive, Malibu, Los Angeles County 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of a new two-story, 4,490 sq. ft. single-family 
residence, landscape, hardscape, retaining walls, fencing, gates, and an alternative onsite 
wastewater treatment system, including variances to reduce the required front yard setback, 
for construction on slopes in excess of 2 ½ to 1, and to reduce the required ESHA buffer. 
The project includes a Site Plan Review for construction over 18 feet in height; and a Minor 
Modification to reduce the required side yard setback.  
 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Staff Report for City of Malibu Coastal Development 
Permit No. 08-020, Variance Nos. 08-016, 08-017, 08-018, Site Plan Review No. 08-007, 
and Minor Modification No. 09-010; City of Malibu Planning Commission Resolution No. 09-
52. 
 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE EXISTS 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with 
respect to the appellants’ assertion that the project is not consistent with the ESHA provisions of 
the certified Local Coastal Program (LCP).  The project, as approved by the City of Malibu, 
conforms to the ESHA protection policies and standards of the Malibu LCP. While a portion of 
the required fuel modification of the approved residential project is located within the 100-ft. 
stream ESHA buffer, the Malibu LCP provides for such encroachments where there is no 
alternative location for development, and in this case, there are no alternative development 
locations that could provide the required buffer or significantly increase the buffer. Therefore, 
the approved project was sited and designed to conform to the provisions of Section 4.7 of the 
Malibu LCP, including the maximum 10,000 square foot allowable development area, and siting 
and design measures were included to minimize significant adverse impacts to ESHA. Motion 
and resolution can be found on Page 4.  
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I. APPEAL JURISDICTION 
The project site is located on Galahad Drive in the City of Malibu (Exhibit 1). The Post 
LCP Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction map certified for the City of Malibu 
(Adopted September 13, 2002) indicates that the appeal jurisdiction for this area 
extends to 100 feet from a stream that is located in the eastern portion of the subject 
property. The approved project includes construction of a single-family residence in a 
location such that a portion of the Fire Department-required fuel modification zone is 
located within this appeal area. In this situation, the City’s approval of the local Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP) is appealable to the Commission, but the grounds of appeal 
are limited to allegations that the “appealable development” (which is only the 
development located within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction) is not consistent with 
the standards in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act.  
 

A. APPEAL PROCEDURES 

The Coastal Act provides that after certification of Local Coastal Programs (LCPs), a 
local government’s actions on Coastal Development Permit applications for 
development in certain areas and for certain types of development may be appealed to 
the Coastal Commission. Local governments must provide notice to the Commission of 
their coastal development permit actions. During a period of ten working days following 
Commission receipt of a notice of local permit action for an appealable development, an 
appeal of the action may be filed with the Commission.    
 
1. Appeal Areas 
Approvals of CDPs by cities or counties may be appealed if the development authorized 
is to be located within the appealable areas, which include the areas between the sea 
and the first public road paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of any 
beach or of the mean high-tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is 
greater, on state tidelands, or along or within 100 feet of natural watercourses and lands 
within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of a coastal bluff. (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a]).  Any development approved by a County that is not designated as a principal 
permitted use within a zoning district may also be appealed to the Commission 
irrespective of its geographic location within the Coastal Zone. (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a][4]).  Finally, developments which constitute major public works or major 
energy facilities may be appealed to the Commission.  (Coastal Act Section 
30603[a][5]). 
 
2. Grounds for Appeal 
The grounds for appeal of a local government approval of development shall be limited 
to an allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the 
certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies set forth in Division 20 of 
the Public Resources Code. (Coastal Act Section 30603[b][1]) 
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3. Substantial Issue Determination 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless 
the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds 
on which the appeal was filed. When Commission staff recommends that no substantial 
issue exists with respect to the grounds of the appeal, the Commission will hear 
arguments and vote on the “substantial issue” question. A majority vote of the members 
of the Commission is required to determine that the Commission will not hear an 
appeal. If the Commission determines that no substantial issue exists, then the local 
government’s coastal development permit action will be considered final. 
 
4. De Novo Permit Hearing 
Should the Commission determine that a substantial issue does exist, the Commission 
will consider the CDP application de novo. The applicable test for the Commission to 
consider in a de novo review of the project is whether the entire proposed development 
is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program. Thus, the Commission’s 
review at the de novo hearing is not limited to the appealable development as defined in 
the first paragraph of this Section I. If a de novo hearing is held, testimony may be taken 
from all interested persons.  
 

B. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION AND FILING OF APPEAL 

On September 1, 2009, the City of Malibu Planning Commission approved Coastal 
Development Permit No. 08-020, Variance Nos. 08-016, 08-017, 08-018, Site Plan 
Review No. 08-007, and Minor Modification No. 09-010 for the single-family residence 
project. The Notice of Final Action for the project was received by Commission staff on 
September 21, 2009. Notice was provided of the ten working day appeal period, which 
began September 22, 2009 and extended to October 5, 2009. 
 
Three appeals were filed during the appeal period: Hamid Roknian filed an appeal on 
October 1, 2009, and Mohamad & Ashraf Hosseini and Margaret Herron each filed an 
appeal on October 5, 2009, during the appeal period. Commission staff notified the City, 
the applicant, and all interested parties that were listed on the appeal and requested 
that the City provide its administrative record for the permit.  The administrative record 
was received on October 14, 2009.  
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II. STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
 MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-4-

MAL-09-072 raises NO substantial issue with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 
of the Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No 
Substantial Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the 
Commission finds No Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application 
de novo and the local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by 
an affirmative vote by a majority of the Commissioners present. 
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND NO SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE: 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-4-MAL-09-072 raises No Substantial 
Issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Section 
30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified LCP and/or the public 
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
 

III. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS FOR NO SUBSTANTIAL 
ISSUE 

The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND 

The City of Malibu Planning Commission approved Coastal Development Permit (CDP) 
No. 08-020, Variance Nos. 08-016, 08-017, 08-018, Site Plan Review No. 08-007, and 
Minor Modification No. 09-010 for construction of a new two-story, 28-ft. tall, 4,490 sq. 
ft. single-family residence, landscape, hardscape, retaining walls, fencing, gates, and an 
alternative onsite wastewater treatment system at 6150 Galahad Drive in the City of 
Malibu (Exhibits 3-6, 9). The variances were to reduce the size of the required front 
yard setback, for construction on slopes in excess of 2 ½ to 1, and to reduce the size of 
the required ESHA buffer. The City Site Plan Review was for construction over 18 feet 
in height; and the Minor Modification was to reduce the size of the required side yard 
setback. 
 
The approved project site is a one-acre vacant parcel located in a residential 
neighborhood along Galahad Drive, which is on the inland side of Pacific Coast 
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Highway (PCH) and east of Kanan Dume Road. The parcel is zoned Rural Residential 
(RR-1). There are existing residences on adjacent parcels to the south, and scattered 
residential development to the north, west, and across the canyon to the east. A USGS-
designated blue-line stream (Walnut Creek) is located in the eastern portion of the 
subject property, which runs in a general southeast direction in this area (Exhibit 10). 
The stream is mapped as a blue-line stream on the Malibu LCP ESHA maps and the 
U.S.G.S. topographic quadrangle map.  
 
In 1997, the Coastal Commission approved CDP No. 4-96-095 (Sauter) for the 
subdivision of an 8.02-acre parcel into eight parcels, including 2,460 cu. yds. of grading 
for the creation of building pads adjacent to Galahad Drive for each created parcel. The 
permit was issued on June 8, 1998. The subject parcel is one of the eight created 
parcels of the approved subdivision (Exhibit 2). The City-approved residential 
development for this property is proposed to be situated on the existing, previously-
approved building pad adjacent to Galahad Drive. 
 
A Biological Assessment (Nelson, January 6, 2007) was prepared that characterizes the 
biological conditions of the property in relation to the proposed development. The report 
states that much of the property has been disturbed by required fuel modification 
associated with the adjacent residence and does not contain any habitat that would be 
considered environmentally sensitive pursuant to the LCP. The report also states that 
since no riparian vegetation is present along the on-site stream course, just the stream 
itself, which is approximately 10 feet wide, meets the LCP definition of an 
environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA). At its closest point, the residence is 
approximately 208 feet away from nearest bank of the stream.  The Malibu LCP 
requires a 100 foot buffer from stream ESHA (LIP Section 4.6.1(A)). No portion of the 
approved residential development extends into the required 100-foot stream ESHA 
buffer, with the exception of fuel modification for fire protection purposes as required by 
the Fire Department. Required fuel modification for the residence per the submitted fuel 
modification plan extends to a maximum of 200 feet from the structure, which extends 
into the 100-foot stream ESHA buffer, but does not encroach into the stream ESHA 
corridor itself.  
 
As discussed previously, the appeal jurisdiction for this area extends to 100 feet from 
the stream that is located in the eastern portion of the subject property. The approved 
project includes construction of a single-family residence in which a portion of the Fire 
Department-required fuel modification zone is located within this appeal area. In this 
situation, the approval of the local CDP is appealable to the Commission, but the 
grounds of appeal are limited to allegations that the “appealable development” (which is 
only the development located within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction) is not 
consistent with the standards in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act. 
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B. APPELLANTS’ CONTENTIONS 

The City’s action was appealed by 1) Hamid Roknian, 2) Mohamad & Ashraf Hosseini, 
and 3) Margaret Herron. The contentions of each appellant are described separately 
below.  
 
Hamid Roknian 
 
The appeal filed by Hamid Roknian is attached as Exhibit 6. The appeal outlines five 
primary claims in support of the appeal and references an attached letter that provides a 
more detailed discussion of the reasons supporting the appeal. The five stated appeal 
grounds are summarized below. 
 

1. Private Views. Project will significantly impact and intrude on the 
neighbors’ view. 

2. Variances and Neighborhood Conformance. The multiple variances 
granted allow construction of a project that would not conform to the 
neighborhood and were not granted to other neighbors in the past. 

3. Private Views. A critical pole in the view envelope analysis was missing 
and the true impact of neighbor’s views could not be demonstrated as 
required by the City code. 

4. Private Views. Applicant did not work with the neighbors to resolve issues 
and address concerns with their design.  

5. Fairness. The City Planning Commission hearing and voting process was 
unfair, ignored the neighbor’s rights, and created a double-standard in the 
neighborhood.  

 
None of these contentions references specific policies or standards of the Malibu LCP 
or public access policies in the Coastal Act. Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 
30603(b)(1) the grounds for an appeal of a local government approval of a coastal 
development permit shall be limited to an allegation that the appealable development is 
not consistent with the standards in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act.  In fact, neither the Malibu LCP nor the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act contains any standards related to private view protection or fairness of a 
City action, which represent the bulk of the appellants’ reasons for appeal.  Thus, these 
contentions are not valid grounds for appeal of the approved CDP to the Commission. 
Moreover, because the locally-approved project would occur in an area that is bisected 
by the Commission’s appeals jurisdiction boundary, the appealable development in this 
case is limited to the fuel modification, which is the only portion of the development that 
is located within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction.  Thus, even if Mr. Roknian’s 
allegations regarding private view protection and fairness of a City action were 
legitimate grounds for an appeal, they would only be so with respect to the fuel 
modification aspect of the project. 
 
However, in the letter that supplemented the subject appeal, the appellant had 
elaborated on contention No. 2 above, stating that the yard setback variance would 
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permit development that is not consistent with the neighborhood, the variance for 
construction on slopes in excess of 2 ½ to 1 would permit development that will block 
Mr. Roknian’s view, and another variance was approved that violates the City’s ESHA 
protection codes. The appellant’s only appeal ground that relates to consistency of the 
appealable portion of the approved development with a standard in the certified LCP is 
the assertion that the project violates the City’s ESHA protection policies.  
 
Mohamad & Ashraf Hosseini 
 
This appeal is attached as Exhibit 7. The appeal outlines seven reasons supporting the 
appeal. The stated appeal grounds are summarized below. 
 

1. Notice. Legal rights were violated because they never received notice of 
the City’s hearing. 

2. Variances and Neighborhood Conformance. The multiple variances 
granted allow construction of a project that would not conform to the 
neighborhood. 

3. House Size. Size of the house is too large for the small pad. 
4. Fairness. Variance for building on slope unprecedented and not allowed 

for others. This is a double standard. 
5. Private Views. A critical pole was missing in view analysis. 
6. ESHA. ESHA codes allowed to be violated. 
7. Fairness. A City Planning Commissioner expressed being acquainted 

with applicant’s architect and did not abstain from voting.  
 
None of these contentions references specific policies or standards of the Malibu LCP 
or public access policies in the Coastal Act. Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 
30603(b)(1) the grounds for an appeal of a local government approval of a coastal 
development permit shall be limited to an allegation that the appealable development is 
not consistent with the standards in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act.  In fact, neither the Malibu LCP nor the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act contains any standards related to private view protection or fairness of a 
City action, which represent the bulk of the appellants’ reasons for appeal.  Thus, these 
contentions are not valid grounds for appeal of the approved CDP to the Commission. 
Moreover, because the locally-approved project would occur in an area that is bisected 
by the Commission’s appeals jurisdiction boundary, the appealable development in this 
case is limited to the fuel modification, which is the only portion of the development that 
is located within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction.  Thus, even if the allegations 
regarding private view protection and fairness of a City action were legitimate grounds 
for an appeal, they would only be so with respect to the fuel modification aspect of the 
project. 
 
Regarding the appellants’ assertion that they did not receive notice of the City’s hearing, 
evidence in the City’s record indicates that the City mailed public hearing notices to the 
appellant and other residents within 500 feet of the project and that the appellant 
testified at the September 1, 2009 Planning Commission hearing on the project.  In any 
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event, inadequate notice at the local level is not, in and of itself, a valid basis for an 
appeal to the Commission. 
 
These appellants’ only appeal ground that relates to consistency of the appealable 
portion of the approved development with a standard in the certified LCP is the 
assertion that the project violates the City’s ESHA protection policies. 
 
Margaret Herron 
 
The appeal filed by Margaret Herron is attached as Exhibit 8. The appeal describes 
four reasons supporting the appeal. The four stated appeal grounds are summarized 
below. 
 

1. House Size. House is too large for the pad. 
2. Private Views. Variances that were allowed result in blockage of views. 
3. Fairness. The City Planning Commission voting process was unfair since 

a Planning Commissioner was biased.  
4. ESHA. ESHA protection was ignored. 

 
None of these contentions references specific policies or standards of the Malibu LCP 
or public access policies in the Coastal Act. Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 
30603(b)(1) the grounds for an appeal of a local government approval of a coastal 
development permit shall be limited to an allegation that the appealable development is 
not consistent with the standards in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act.  In fact, neither the Malibu LCP nor the public access policies of the 
Coastal Act contains any standards related to private view protection or fairness of a 
City action, which represent the bulk of the appellants’ reasons for appeal.  Thus, these 
contentions are not valid grounds for appeal of the approved CDP to the Commission. 
Moreover, because the locally-approved project would occur in an area that is bisected 
by the Commission’s appeals jurisdiction boundary, the appealable development in this 
case is limited to the fuel modification, which is the only portion of the development that 
is located within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction.  Thus, even if the allegations 
regarding private view protection and fairness of a City action were legitimate grounds 
for an appeal, they would only be so with respect to the fuel modification aspect of the 
project. 
 
The appellants’ only appeal ground that relates to consistency of the appealable portion 
of the approved development with a standard in the certified LCP is the assertion that 
the project violates the City’s ESHA protection policies. 
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C. ANALYSIS OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 

Pursuant to Sections 30603 and 30625 of the Coastal Act, the appropriate standard of 
review for the subject appeal is whether a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds raised by the appellants relative to the locally-approved project’s conformity to 
the policies contained in the certified LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal 
Act. In this case, none of the appellants cited the public access policies of the Coastal 
Act as a ground for appeal or raised any public access-related issues.  
 
Thus, the only legitimate grounds for this appeal are allegations that the “appealable 
development” (which is limited to the portion of the development that is located within 
the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction) is not consistent with the standards in the certified 
LCP. The appellants’ only appeal ground that relates to consistency of the appealable 
portion of the approved development with a standard in the certified LCP is the 
assertion that the project violates the City’s ESHA protection policies. 
 
The term "substantial issue" is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing 
regulations.  The Commission's regulations indicate simply that the Commission will 
hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no significant question.” (Cal.  
Code Regs., Title 14, Section 13115(b).)  In previous decisions on appeals, the 
Commission has been guided by the following factors: 
 

 The degree of factual and legal support for the local government's decision that the 
development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the public 
access policies of the Coastal Act; 

 The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government; 

 The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 

 The precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its 
LCP; and 

 Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission determines that 
the appeals raise no substantial issue with regard to the grounds on which the appeals 
have been filed, as discussed below. 
 
1.  Streams and Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Areas 
 
The approved project site is a one-acre vacant parcel located in a residential 
neighborhood along Galahad Drive. The property extends east from Galahad Drive 
down to a USGS-designated blue-line stream (Walnut Creek). According to the Malibu 
LCP ESHA maps, the only portion of the property that is mapped as an ESHA is the 
blue-line stream itself. A Biological Assessment (Nelson, January 6, 2007) was 
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prepared that characterizes the biological conditions of the property in relation to the 
proposed development. The report states that much of the property has been disturbed 
by required fuel modification associated with the adjacent residence and does not 
contain any habitat that would be considered environmentally sensitive pursuant to the 
LCP. The report also states that since no riparian vegetation is present along the on-site 
stream course, just the stream itself, which is approximately 10 feet wide, meets the 
LCP definition of an environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA).  
 
The appellants contend that the project violates the City’s ESHA protection policies, but 
they do not identify any specific policies or standards of the LCP in regards to this 
assertion. 
 
Section 4.6.1 of the Malibu LIP states, in part, the following with regard to buffers: 
 
 

4.6.1. Buffers 
 
New development adjacent to the following habitats shall provide native vegetation buffer 
areas to serve as transitional habitat and provide distance and physical barriers to human 
intrusion. Buffers shall be of a sufficient size to ensure the biological integrity and 
preservation of the habitat they are designed to protect. Vegetation removal, vegetation 
thinning, or planting of non-native or invasive vegetation shall not be permitted within 
buffers except as provided in Section 4.6.1 (E) or (F) of the Malibu LIP. The following buffer 
standards shall apply: 
 
A. Stream/Riparian 
 
New development shall provide a buffer of no less than 100 feet in width from the outer 
edge of the canopy of riparian vegetation. Where riparian vegetation is not present, the 
buffer shall be measured from the outer edge of the bank of the subject stream. 

 
LIP Section 4.6.4 states the following in regards to variances: 
 

A. Variances that modify buffers or ESHA protection standards shall not be granted 
except where there is no other feasible alternative for siting the development and it 
does not exceed the limits on allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of 
the Malibu LIP. 

 
B. Modifications to required development standards that are not related to ESHA 

protection (street setbacks, height limits, etc.) shall be permitted where necessary to 
avoid or minimize impacts to ESHA. 

 
C. Protection of ESHA and public access shall take priority over other development 

standards and where there is any conflict between general development standards and 
ESHA and/or public access protection, the standards that are most protective of ESHA 
and public access shall take precedence. 

 
LIP Section 4.7 states in part that: 
 

The uses of the property and the siting, design, and size of any development approved in 
ESHA or ESHA buffer, shall be limited, restricted, and/or conditioned to minimize impacts 
to ESHA on and adjacent to the property, to the maximum extent feasible. Where all 
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feasible building sites are ESHA or ESHA buffer, the City may only permit development as 
specified below in sections 4.7.1 through 4.7.4 of the Malibu LIP in order to provide the 
owner with an economically viable use of the property. 
 

Applicable Section 4.7.1 states in part: 
 

The allowable development area on parcels where all feasible building sites are ESHA or 
ESHA buffer shall be 10,000 sq. ft. or 25 percent of the parcel size, whichever is less.  

 
Further, Section 4.8(A) of the Malibu LIP states, in part, the following: 
 

New development shall be sited and designed to avoid impacts to ESHA. If there is no 
feasible alternative that can eliminate all impacts, then the alternative that would result in 
the fewest or least significant impacts shall be selected. 

 
 
The City-approved 4,490 sq. ft. single-family residential development is situated on an 
existing building pad adjacent to Galahad Drive that was approved by the Coastal 
Commission in 1997 (CDP No. 4-96-095). Variances were approved by the City to 
reduce the size of the required front yard setback, for construction on slopes in excess 
of 2 ½ to 1, and to reduce the size of the required ESHA buffer. Siting and design 
alternatives were analyzed by the applicant and City staff during the permit process. 
The approved development has been clustered onto a single pad area in which the 
required front yard setback was reduced by 56% through a variance in order to 
maximize the setback from the on-site stream ESHA corridor.  By doing so, the project 
avoids fuel modification in ESHA. At its closest point, the residence is approximately 
208 feet away from nearest bank of the stream ESHA.  The Malibu LCP requires a 100 
foot buffer from stream ESHA. No portion of the approved residential development 
extends into the required 100-foot stream ESHA buffer, with the exception of fuel 
modification for fire protection purposes as required by the Fire Department. Required 
fuel modification for the residence per the submitted fuel modification plan extends to a 
maximum of 200 feet from the structure, which extends into the 100-foot stream ESHA 
buffer, but does not encroach into the stream corridor itself. 
 
Any alternative development configuration on this property would still result in a 
structure’s required fuel modification zones to encroach into the required 100 foot 
stream ESHA buffer. The proposed building site is situated on the flatter, westernmost 
portion of the parcel that is closest to existing residential development, farthest from the 
stream, and within an area previously disturbed by neighboring fuel modification 
requirements. As such, the overall amount of required fuel modification will be 
minimized because of the overlapping fuel modification provided by clustering 
residential development. And reducing the size of the structure and pulling it closer to 
Galahad Drive by 10-20 feet would increase the ESHA buffer somewhat but not 
significantly. Therefore, as approved, the project has been sited and designed to 
minimize impacts to ESHA to the maximum extent feasible.  
 
Given that there is no siting alternative that could provide the required ESHA buffer, the 
City determined that it was necessary to apply the provisions of Section 4.7, which limit 
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the development area that can be approved in such a case.  The proposed 
development area is approximately 4,000 sq. ft. As such, the project has been 
designed, as well as conditioned by the City, to conform to the development area 
limitation of 10,000 sq. ft. to allow for an economically viable use of the property where 
development encroaches ESHA buffer.  
 
The appeal raises only local issues, not those of regional or statewide significance. The 
project is relatively small in scale and has avoided adverse impacts to any significant 
coastal resources. There is substantial factual and legal support in the City’s action 
approving the project and associated variances and finding the development consistent 
with the LCP. Thus the precedential value of the local government's decision for future 
interpretations of its LCP is insignificant.  
 
In conclusion, the project, as approved by the City of Malibu, conforms to the ESHA 
protection policies and standards of the Malibu LCP. While a portion of the project is 
located within the required ESHA buffer, there are no alternative development locations 
that could provide the required buffer or significantly increase the buffer, and LIP 
Section 4.7 of the Malibu LCP provides for approvals that encroach into the ESHA 
buffers in such cases. Therefore, the approved project was sited and designed to 
conform to the provisions of Section 4.7 of the Malibu LCP. The project is consistent 
with the maximum 10,000 square foot allowable development area and siting and 
design measures were included to minimize significant adverse impacts to ESHA. As 
such, the Commission finds that the appellant’s contentions regarding ESHA protection 
raise no substantial issue with regard to consistency with the policies and provisions of 
the certified LCP. 
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